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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: 2415 Mariner Square Drive
Alameda, California
FIRST QUARTER 2000 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Dear Mr. Seto:

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California (ESCNC) is submitting this report which
describes the first quarter 2000 groundwater sampling and analysis at the subject site (Figure 1).

Groundwater Sampling

On March 15, 2000, Blaine Tech Services measured the depth to groundwater in monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-6A, and MW-7 through MW-10. Blaine Tech Services
personnel then purged and sampled all wells, except MW-1, MW-7 and MW-8 since they have
been removed from the sampling schedule by ACHCSA. The wells were purged of at least three
well casing volumes of water and allowed to recharge to at least 80% prior to collecting samples.
During purging, it was noted that wells MW-5, MW-6A and MW-10 contained sheen. Samples
were collected with new disposable bailers. Purge water was stored in labeled 55-gallon drums
and stored at the subject site. Well monitoring forms are included in Attachment A.

Groundwater elevations across the site ranged from 7.93 to 11.85 feet above mean sea level with
an average elevation of 10.56 feet. The average groundwater elevation during the first quarter
2000 is 1.52 feet higher than during the fourth quarter 1999. The groundwater flow direction
was toward the southeast with a gradient ranging from 0.004 to 0.013 ft/ft (21 to 69 ft/mile).
Groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. The groundwater gradient map is shown on
Figure 2. ‘

The groundwater samples were delivered under chain of custody protocol to Entech Analytical
Labs, Inc. (ELAP #2346). The samples from wells MW-2 through MW-5, MW-6A, MW-9, and
MW-10 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil
(TPHg, TPHd, and TPHmo, respectively) using EPA methods 3510/3630/8015; and benzene,
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Results

The analytical results of groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2 through MW-5, MW-
6A, MW-9, and MW-10 indicated the following:

1. TPHg was detected in samples from wells MW-2 through MW-5, MW-6A, and MW-10 at
concentrations ranging from 82 parts per billion (ppb) (MW-4) to 4,400 ppb (MW-6A).

2. TPHd was detected in samples from wells MW-2 through MW-35 at concentrations ranging
from 110 ppb (MW-2) to 6,600 ppb (MW-5). The laboratory notes on these samples
indicates that the results are within the TPHd quantitation range, however, the
chromatographic pattern is not typical of diesel. The sample from MW-6A contained 6,700
ppb TPHd.

3. TPHmo was detected in samples from wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-9 at concentrations of
440 ppb, 390 ppb, and 900 ppb, respectively. The laboratory notes on these samples
indicates that the results are within the TPHmo quantitation range, however, the
chromatographic pattern is not typical of motor oil. TPHmo was also detected in samples
from wells MW-5, MW-6A, and MW-10 at concentrations of 4,200 ppb, 8,100 ppb, and
14,000 ppb, respectively.

4. BTEX concentrations were nondetectable or near detection limits in samples collected from
wells MW-2 through MW-4, MW-6A, and MW-9. However, the detection limits for the
sample from MW-6A were raised as a result of required sample dilution.

5. BTEX concentrations in wells MW-5, MW-7, and MW-10 were similar to historical levels.

6. MTBE was detected at 2 concentration of 6.7 ppb in the sample collected from well MW-4.
The detection Itmits for MTBE in the samples collected from wells MW-6A and MW-10
were raised as a result of necessary sample dilution.

Conclusions

The average groundwater elevation has increased an average of 1.52 feet since the last sampling
round on November 24, 1999. However, the groundwater flow direction is consistent toward the
southeast,

As approved by ACHCSA. wells MW-1, MW-7, and MW-8 were not sampled. TPHg and
BTEX concentrations were similar to or less than historical levels. The only detectable TPHd
results that did not have the laboratory note stating that the chromatographic pattern was not
typical of diesel were for wells MW-6A and MW-10. Therefore, the detectable TPHd in the
remaining wells may or may not be diesel related. TPHmo was detected for the first time in
MW-3, for the second consecutive time in well MW-5, and for the second time in well MW-9.
However, the results for TPHmo in wells MW-3 and MW-9 have the note stating that the
chromatographic pattern was not typical of motor oil. The only detectable MTBE was m well
MW-4, and the concentration was the lowest histoncally.
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typical of diesel were for wells MW-6A and MW-10. Therefore, the detectable TPHd in the
remaining wells may or may not be diesel related. TPHmo was detected for the first time in
MW-3, for the second consecutive time in well MW-5, and for the second time in well MW-9,
However, the results for TPHmo in wells MW-3 and MW-9 have the note stating that the
chromatographic pattern was not typical of motor oil. The only detectable MTBE was in well
MW-4, and the concentration was the lowest historically.

Recommendations

After completing four additional quarters of groundwater sampling with no significant increases
in petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations, ESCNC recommends that the entire site be considered
for closure. A closure request has been submitted for the residential parcel at the site. The
residential parcel has received conditional closure.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call the undersigned at your earliest
convenience.

Very truly yours,

EARTH SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS
Northern California

C}Wm it z) ﬁ”j pCL2

Jeanne Buckthal Gary Pischke, CEG 150!
Staff Geologist Senior Geologist

JB/GP:sp Disk 001.3

Distribution: | to addressee
1 to Mr. John Beery
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California
Top of Casing Depth to Free Product{ Groundwater
Well Date (feet above Thickness | Elevation (feet
Water (feet)
msl) (feet) above msl)
MW-] 07/30/92 5.08 6.41 - -1.33
07/31/92 5.08 6.41 - -1.33
08/03/92 5.08 6.50 -1.42
08/05/92 5.08 6.50 - -1.42
1120192 5.08 6.23 - -1.15
06/13/94 11.99 5.69 - 6.30
09/27/94 11.99 5.64 - 6.35
10/25/94 11.99 5.86 - 6.13
06/28/96 11.99 5.34 - 6.65
10/31/96 11.99 5.38 - 6.61
09/30/97 11.99 5.08 - 6.91
12/12/97 11.99 4.16 - 7.83
02/18/98 11.99 2.97 9.02
05/08/98 11.9% 4.55 - 7.44
06/24/99 11.99 4.75 - 7.24
08/10/99 11.99 4.82 - 7.17
09/09/99 11.99 4.94 - 7.05
11/24/99 11.99 5.20 - 6.79
03/15/00 11.99 3.92 - 8.07
MW.2 07/30/92 8.30 5.98 - 2.32
07/31/92 8.30 6.07 - 2.23
08/03/92 8.30 6.11 2.19
08/05/92 8.30 6.18 - 2.12
11/20/92 8.30 6.42 - 1.88
06/13/94 15.21 592 - 9.29
09/26/94 15.21 6.51 - 8.70
10/25/94 15.21 6.67 - 8.54
06/28/9¢6 153.21 5.68 - 9.53
10/31/96 15.21 6.37 - §.34
09/30/97 15.21 6.17 - 9.04
12/12/97 15.21 5.18 10.03
02/18/98 15.21 3.96 - 1125
05/08/98 15.21 4.82 - 10.39
(06/24/99 1521 4.69 - 10.52
08/10/99 15.21 4.72 - 10.49
09/09/99 15.21 531 - 9.90
11/24/99 15.21 5.83 - 9.38
03/15/00 15.21 4.00 - 1121
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Manner Square, Alameda, California
Top of Casing Depth to Free Product| Groundwater
Well Date (feet above Wa ttl:r (feet) Thickness | Elevation (feet
msl) (feet) above msl)
MW-3 07/30/92 7.28 497 2.31
07/31/92 7.28 5.05 - 2.23
08/03/92 7.28 4.43 - 2.85
08/05/92 7.28 5.06 - 2.22
11/20/92 7.28 5.27 - 2.01
06/13/94 14.19 4.91 - 928
09/27/94 14.19 529 - .90
10/25/94 14.19 5.42 - 8.77
06/28/96 14.19 4.69 - 9.50
10/31/96 14,19 5.24 - 8.95
09/30/97 14.19 5.04 - 9.15
12/12/97 14.19 4.32 - 9.87
02/18/98 14.19 297 - 11.22
05/08/98 14.19 3.85 10.34
06/24/99 14.19 2.95 - 11.24
08/10/99 14,19 3.01 - 11.18
09/09/99 14.19 4.10 - 10.09
11/24/99 14.19 4.60 - 9.59
03/15/00 14.19 3.00 - 11.19
MW-4 07/30/92 7.05 481 - 2.24
07/31/92 7.05 4.88 - 2.17
08/05/92 7.05 4.96 - 2.09
11/20/92 7.05 5.13 - 1.92
06/13/94 13.95 4.50 - 945
09/27/94 1395 5.39 - 8.56
10/25/94 13.95 5.55 - §.40
06/28/96 13.95 4.25 - 9.70
10/31/96 13.95 5.05 - 8.90
09/30/97 13.95 4.73 922
12/12497 13.95 3.65 - 1030
02/18/98 13.95 2.38 - 11.57
05/08/98 13.95 3.47 - 10.48
08/10/99 13.95 4.90 - 9.05
09/05/99 13.95 3.99 - 9.96
11/24/99 13.95 425 9.70
03/15/00 13.95 2.50 - 11.45
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Doc. No. 0004-019

April 5, 2000
TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California
Top of Casing Depth to Free Product| Groundwater
Well Date (feet above Thickness | Elevation (feet
msl) Water (feel) | ooty above msl)
MW-5 07/30/92 7.68 5.30 - 2.38
07/31/92 7.68 5.42 - 2.26
08/03/92 7.68 5.40 228
08/05/92 7.68 5.47 - 221
11/20/92 7.68 5.74 - 1.94
06/13/94 14.60 5.30 - 9.30
09/26/94 14.60 5.82 - 8.78
10/25/94 14.60 595 - 8.65
06/28/96 14.60 5.04 - 9.56
10/31/96 14.60 573 - 3.87
09/30/97 14.60 545 - 9.15
12/12/97 14.60 471 - 9.89
02/18/98 14.60 3.10 - 11.50
05/08/98 14.60 4.13 10.47
06/24/99 14.60 3.65 - 10.95
08/10/99 14.60 3.71 - 10.89
09/05/99 14.60 451 - 10.09
11/24/99 14.60 491 Sheen 9.69
“B3/15/00 14.60 3.03 Shéen 11.57
MW-6 06/13/94 14.81 5.96 0.02 885
09/27/94 14.81 5.90 0.03 8.91
10/07/94 14.81 5.82 Sheen 8.99
10/14/94 14.81 5.89 Sheen 8.92
10/21/94 14.81 5.90 Sheen 891
10/25/94 14.81 5.99 Sheen 8.82
06/28/96 14.81 533 0.16 0.48
10/31/96 14.81 5.17 0.02 9.64
09/30/97 14.81 5.58 Sheen 9.23
12/12/97 14.81 4.84 0.39 9.97
02/18/98 14.81 3.70 0.535 11.11
04/28/98 Well Destroyed
MW-6A 08/10/99 15.22 4.96 Sheen 10.26
09/09/99 15.22 4.35 Sheen 10.87
11/24/99 15.22 490 Sheen 10.32
03/15/00. 15.22 3.61 Sheen 11.61
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File No. NFE-4392-01

Doc. No. 0004-019

April 5, 2000
TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California
Top of Casing Depth to Free Product| Groundwater
Well Date (feet above Thickness | Elevation (feet
Water (feet)
msl) (feet) above msl)
MW-7 09/27/94 13.61 5.95 - 7.66
10/25/94 13.61 6.09 - 7.52
06/28/96 13.61 542 - 8.19
10/31/96 13.61 5.90 - 7.71
09/30/97 13.61 5.71 - 7.90
12/12/97 13.61 4,58 - 9.03
02/18/98 “13.61 321 - 10.40
05/08/98 13.61 4.49 - 9.12
06/24/99 13.61 4.78 - 8.83
08/10/99 13.61 4,76 - 8.85
09/09/99 13.61 5.14 - 8.47
11/24/99 13.61 5.29 - 8.32
03/15/00 13.61 3.65 - 9.96
MW-§ 09/27/94 12.64 6.06 - 6.58
10/25/94 12.64 6.26 - 6.38
06/28/96 12.64 6.00 - 6.64
10/31/96 12.64 5.83 - 6.79
09/30/97 12.64 5.60 - 7.04
12/12/97 12.64 4.87 - 1.77
02/18/98 12.64 3.80 8.84
05/08/98 12.64 5.30 - 7.34
06/24/99 12.64 542 - 7.22
08/10/99 12.64 548 - 7.16
09/09/99 12.64 5.50 - 7.14
11/24/99 12.64 5.89 - 6.75
03/15/00 12.64 4.71 - 7.93
MW-9 09/26/94 14.92 5.88 9.04
10/25/94 14.92 6.04 - 8.88
06/28/96 14.92 5.14 - 9.78
10/31/96 14.92 6.37 - 8.55
(09/30/97 14.92 5.59 - 9.33
12/12/97 14.92 453 - 10.39
02/18/98 14.92 3.12 - 11.80
05/08/98 1492 4.20 10.72
06/24/99 1492 345 - 11.47
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April 5, 2000
TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Elevations
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Top of Casing Depth to Free Product| Groundwater
Well Date {feet above Water (feet) Thickness | Elevation (feet
msl) (feet) above msl)
MW-9 08/10/99 14.92 3.56 - 11.36
continued (09/09/99 14.92 4.59 - 10.33
11/24/99 14.92 4.72 - 10.20
03/15/00 14.92 3.07 - 11.85
MW-10 08/10/99 1491 4.55 Sheen 10.36
(9/09/99 1491 5.08 Sheen 9.83
11/24/99 1491 5.30 Sheen 9.61
03/ 130G 14.91 4.12 ‘ Sheen 10.79
msl Mean Sea Level

- None measured
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TABLE 2
Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics

Mariner Square, Alameda, California

- @ @ , — 3 w =
S| 2 | E| £ | B | £ | | § |z2:5|388| & | g |zt
® 3 a 3 2 3 S | =E| =% | = > | 7
MW-1 08/03/92 - - 580 <5,000 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11720092 - <50 600 <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - <2
09/27/94 - <50 530 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
06428196 - <100 <50 <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - - <0.5
10/31/96 - <100 93 <200 <0.5 <10 <l.0 <20 <10 - <1.0
09/30/97 - 120 <50 <200 4.7 <1.0 3.7 21 <10 - <0.8
12/12/97 - <50 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
02/18/98 - <50 <50 <200 1.5 06 1.8 8 <5 - <2
05/08/98 - <50 <30 <200 1.0 <(0.5 0.7 5 <5 - <2
06/24/99 - <50 <50 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <5.0 - <(.50
09/09/99 Not Sampled
11724199 - . . <250 - - - - - - -
03/15/00 Not Sampled

MW-2 08/03/92 - - 2,200 <5,000 <0.5 6.5 3.2 53 - - -
11720492 - 340 2,100 <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.4 - - <2
09/26/94 - 320 <50 240 <3.0 <3.0 <340 <30 - - -

06/28/96 (1) - 980 100 (2.3) <200 0.5 <l.¢ 23 31 - - <0.5

10/31/96 - 220 180 <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <10 - <l.0
0%30/97 - 00 150 (2) <200 0.8 <l.0 2 6.2 <10 - <0.8
12712197 - 360 <50 <200 L1 <0.5 2.2 3 <5 - <2
02/18/98 - 20 <50 <204} <0.5 <0.5 1.1 2 <5 - <2
05/08/98 - 170 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 3 <5 - <2
06/24/99 - <50 <50 <100 <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <l.5 <5.0 - <0.50
09/09/99 - 120 130 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
11/24/99 - 770 260 (4) <250 0.92 <0.50 29 34 <5.0 - -
03/15/04) - 9] 110 (4) <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
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TABLE 2
Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Mariner Square, Alameda, California
=] QL Y . W —_ 3 @ - "]
| 2| 2| E| B £ | E|2E 3| B | ¢ |zt
= (=} = B b= & K E = 2 = s"? = = - E
MW-3 08/03/92 . - 1,000 <5,000 <0.5 1 <0.5 24 - - -
11720192 - 93 2,000 <5,000 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1 - - <2
09/27/94 - <50 720 <50 <3.0 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - - -
06/28/96 - <100 120 (2) <200 <0.5 <10 <10 <2.0 - <0.5
1073100 - <100 160 <200 <0.5 <1.0 <l.0 <2.0 <10 - <1.0
09/30/97 - <100 70 <200 0.8 <l.0 <1.0 33 <10 - <0.8
12112/97 - 80 <50 <200 0.7 <0.5 0.7 4 9 . <2
02/18/98 - 60 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 7 - <2
05/08/98 - <50 <50 <200 0.5 <0.5 0.5 4 <5 - <2
06/24/99 - <50 <50 <100 <0.50 1.1 <0.50 2.6 5.0 <0.50
09/09/99 64 100 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.65 <5.0 - -
11/24/99 - 95 140 (4) <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
03/15/00 - 88 350 (4) 440 (4) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
MW-4 08/05/92 - - 1,300 <5,000 16 2.6 0.6 2.7 - . 9.0
11720792 - 330 2,400 <5,000 31 5.2 0.7 2 - - 13
09/27/94 - <50 890 <50 12 0.43 <0.3 <0.3 - - 8.0
06/28/96 - 180 170 (2,3) <200 4 <10 <1.0 <20 - - 25
10731/96 - 10 330 <200 6.2 <10 <1.0 <20 <10 - 43
09/30/97 - 650 170 (2) <200 3.9 <1.0 <1.0 <0 460 - 3.1
12/12/97 . 260 <50 <200 4.9 09 <0.5 <2.0 320 - 3
02/18/98 . 240 <50 <200 1.0 1.0 2.1 10 290 - 2
05/08/98 - 90 <50 <200 0.5 0.5 0.8 5 30 - <2
08/10/99 - 93 270 (4) 320 0.59 1.4 <0.5 4.2 11 - <0.5
09/09/99 - 72 250 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 - -
11/24/99 . 200 280 (4) 330 (4) 4.7 <0.50 0.68 <0.50 26 - -
03/15/00 - 82 300 (4) 390 (4) 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.7 - -
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File No. NFE-4392-01

April 5, 2000

TABLE 2

Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics

Mariner Square, Alameda, California

Doc. No. 0004-019

=) ) @ , = —_ %] " - @
2 5| B\ E| B | 5| £ |Ei|zEf| B | g |zt
= = = = 3 = 2 & SE| =z | E > ~ 5
MW-5 08/03/92 - - 2,200 <5,000 9 6 49 Il - - -
11/20/92 - 4,800 1,500 <5,000 7.6 12 58 26 - - <2
09/26/94 3,100 780 <500 7.9 1 8.7 14 - - -
06/28/6 5,000 610 (2,3} 790 1.2 0.8 21 t4 - - <0.5
10/31/96 6,800 4,900 860 20 5.9 15 19 <§0 - <1.0
09/30/97 9,000 4,100 (2) 520 35 53 36 32 12 - <0.8
12/12/97 3,400 90 <200 26 4.6 59 13 11 - <2
02/18/98 - 3,200 <50 <200 79 1.4 14 12 <5 - <2
05/08/98 - 3,900 <50 <200 8.0 22 19 10 <5 - <2
06/24/99 - 290 60 <100 48 8.8 8.6 33 <5.0 - <0.50
09/09/9% - 5,000 8,800 <100 32 l6 20 14 12 - -
11724199 - 3,200 3,400 (4) 1,700 25 <2.5 15 10 <25 - -
03/15/00 - 1,400 6,600 (4) 4,200 4.7 6.9 3.5 2.4 <5.0 - -
MW-6 05/25/93 - 460 2,700,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 - - <10
9/27/94 - 1,100 9,900 3,200 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 - - <1.0
06/28/96 Not Sampled--Sheen Present
09/30/97 Not Sampled--Sheen Present
12/42197 - 21,000 1,900,000 43,000 5 <0.5 8 19 <50 - <2
02/18/98 - 70,000 <50 <200 20 20 20 70 <100 - <2
04/28/98 800 920 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <5 - <2
04/28/98 : Well Destroyed
MW-6A 08/10/99 - 770 5,400 (4) 3,900 (4) L7 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 <5.0 - <0.5
09/09/99 - 670 180,000 <5,000 <0.50 0.6} 0.06 <0.50 <5.0 - -
11/24/99 - 29,000 7,900 11,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250 - -
03/15/00 - 4,400 6,700 8,100 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - -

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California

Page 3of 5
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TABLE 2

Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Mariner Square, Alameda, California

=] U L5 , @ - 7] w _ WU
3 £ 2 = z £ g s | %8 ) 35| B 3 :
= _ = = = = g I = g e E S > =
o -] B~ = » o
MWw-7 09/27/94 - <250 1,800 <250 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - <1.0
06/28/96 - 560 490 (2,3 <200 0.6 <1.0 <1.0 2.7 - - <0.5
10/31/96 - 200 420 <200 11 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <i0 - <l.0
09/30/97 - 750 190 (2) <200 8.1 5.3 <1.0 69 <0 - <0.8
12/12/97 - 420 <50 <200 19 <0.5 <0.5 5 <5 - <2
02/18/98 - 650 <50 <200 95 0.6 <0.5 ] 16 - <2
05/08/98 - 710 <50 <200 34 4.8 0.8 7 34 0.9 (5} <2
06/24/99 - 620 <250 <100 89 16 16 64 <5.0 - <0.50
09/05/99 - 420 400 <100 I.1 0.85 1.1 34 <5.0 - -
11/24/99 Sampling discontinued
MW-8 09/27/94 - <50 320 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - - -
06/28/96 - <100 58(2) <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 - - <0.5
10/31/96 - <100 120 <200 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <10 - <1.0
09/30/97 - 110 T0(2) <200 42 <1.0 3.4 16 <10 - <0.8
12/12/97 - <50 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 15 - <2
02/18/98 - <50 <50 <200 0.9 <0.5 0.8 3 <5 - <2
05/08/98 - <50 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2
06/24/99 - 350 <50 <100 64 11 12 45 <5.0 - <0.50
09/09/99 - 56 120 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
11724199 - - - <250 - - - - - -
03/15/00 Nat Sampled
MW-9 09/26/94 - <500 2,200 <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - <l.0
06/28/96 - 390 550 (2,3) <200 5.2 <1.0 <L0 <2.0 - - <0.5
10/31/96 - 300 590 720 5.9 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <10 - <l.0
09/30/97 - 150 460 (2) <200 0.6 <1.0 <1.0 2.7 <10 - <0.8
1212797 - 180 <50 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5 - <2

Earth Systems Consultants Northern California Page 4 of 5




File No. NFE-4392-01

Doc. No. 0004-019

April 5, 2000
TABLE 2
Groundwater Analytical Results -- Organics
Mariner Square, Alameda, California
[~ 2 L . B — wn w - &
s | ¢ | B | £ B | E| & | E|zE|zE| &8 | g |zt
= < = = = = 3 g g | AR S > =
MW-9 02/18/98 - 100 <50 <200 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.0 6 - <2
continued 05/08/98 - 70 130 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 16 - <2
06/24/99 - 180 140 <100 51 10 11 39 <5.0 - <(.50
09/09/99 - 140 340 <100 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 1.0 <5.0 - -
11/24/99 MNot Sampled
03/15/00 - <5{ 650 (4) 900 (4) <f).5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
MW-10 08/10/99 - 1,300 3,000 (4) 8,200 (4) 9.2 1.9 12 46 <5.0 - NA
09/00/99 - 8§90 8,600 210,000 5.2 <0.50 13 37 <5.0 - -
1142471999 - 1,700 <500 17,000 6.7 0.67 9.5 28 <5.0 - -
03/15/00 - 1,200 <500 14,000 3.5 <1.0 22 18 <10 - -
AN results reported in parts per billion < Analyte not detected at or above stated detection limit
TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons TPHmo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline VOCs Volatile Organic Compounds
THPd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel MTBE Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
) Water sample also analyzed for Freon 113 by EPA Method 8010A. Results were below the detection limit of 1.0 ppb.
2) Qualitative identification is uncertain because the material presemt does not match laboratory standards.
(3) Quantitation uncertain due to matrix interferences
4) Results within quantitation range; chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel
(&1] Tetrochloroethene reported by lab on vinyl chloride sample unedited run.
Earth Systems Consultants Northern California Page 5 of 5
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ATTACHMENT A

Well Monitoring Forms




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES wm
————

1680 ROGEAS AVENUE

SAN JOSE. CALIFOANIA 95112
{408) 573-7771 FAX

{408} 573-0555 PHONE

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST
Client EARTE S\STEMS
Site Address_Mawik Squat Mamed o (H
Technician__ Y0

Date___ 7;\‘[5'\100

1. Lid on box?

2. Lid broken?

3. Lid bolts missing?
4. Lid bolts stripped?
5. Lid seal intact?

6. Casing secure?

7. Casing cart level?

8. Debris in weilbox?

8. Wellbox is two far above grade?
10. Wellbax &5 too far below grada?
11, Welthox is crushed/damaged?

12, Water sianding in wellbox? 15, Well czip functionaj?

123 Standing above the top of casing? 16. Can cap be ptilled loesa?

12b. Standing below the top of casing? 17. Can cap seal out water?

12c. Water even with the top of casing? 18. Padlock present?
13. Well cap present? 19. Padlock functional?
14. Well cap found securs?

[:_I Check box if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were abie to correct.

Well I.D. Deficiency

Correclive Action Taken

L

Nete below ail defiencies that couid not be corrected and siill need to be corrected.

Well 1.D. Persisting Deficiency , 1t ‘th({

BTS Ofice assigns or Date Date

(A_{72“BoX defers Correction o assigned  corrected

M9 | wWell box owsted £ Ud brolce

MWL{ ha[ M85, na y el

_boxz1bol helebiske: 1% ] zwole

il Lid 408G
9
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‘
WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: NY219C Client: g Sieme \[
1 e D005 15C | CARTW SN STEMS .
Sampler: ) el((‘ Start Date: SIS \ ¢
l Well LD.: W [J D Well Diameter: (30 3 4 ¢ g
' Total Well Depth: Q. Q Yy Depth to Water: S, 0D
Before: After: Before: After:
' Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
[Referenced to: /}gvc ) Grade {D.O. Meter (if req'd): S HACH |
1 =
Purge Methed: Sampling Method: Bailer
’ Bailer Waterra DisposaBle Baijer
l Dispodablg Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
' Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter  Multinlier Weil Diamerer Muitiplier
| " oy 1" NAs
l \s \ (Gals.) X 5 - 5. 3 Gals] - 018 w o
| Case Volume Specified Volurnes LCalculated Volyme nH Pther it 0 162
l L Time | Temp ("F) pH | Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Ubservations
U4e (#4042 | 2205 >0 | A
b W oG amse | v [ 55
: 0so |60 o7 | 3350 « 2.%
f PTw=_ 1 3.05

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actuallv evacuated:

5.5

153e

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date:

3/!_)’/00 |

]
i

l Sample [.D : mu)b Laboratory: EMNTECH i’
I | Anaivzed for: ? Other: B 1 (‘7 TR o1 !
= _

tqmpmem Blank 1.D.: T e Duplicale [.D !

\nalvzed for: TP mTEX wrse  tehn ither:

0 e d: Fre-pimge: " Post-purge:
l JURP (f red'dy: Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV
l Zizine T zelh lerricas. ne. 1630 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-055=
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

7‘ o TT——
Project #: ). 5 C Client: ¢ M s
j OO(/_E:\.TDQ\ taﬁ\g NSTEMS .
Eampler: Jell Start Date: 3|1 \ ¢

Well LD.: ym (94 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 ¢ g

Total Well Depth: //ﬁ . Depth to Water: 20, §¢>

Before: Alter: Before: After:
|Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
[Re{erenced to: /P’vc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS!

S

HACH ‘l

Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
- . i . .
Bailer Waterra D:spo Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Dther Other:
Well Diameter  Muitiplier Well Diameter  Muitinlier
t" 0.04 'L n6s
L . - i
\ < (Gals.} X O .Y Gals. j o gl - N
 Case Volume Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume - ther s 0,163
FE YT 0 ) — . - - = v
L Iime Temp (F} | pH Cond. Turbidity {Jals. Removed Ubservations ]

MY 6o | 2 | T\ )1o? \ 5
VG | 4977 & | LS ) 20D 3.0
0 AT 4d | 492 7160 Y. s
YR RSN 5.3

DW= 2673

Did well dewater? ves Neo o Gallons actuallv evacuated: 6’ .O

Sampling Time: {15 <& Sampling Date: 'Blr[é'{OU

Sample 1D ™MW L’( Laboratory: ETECH

Anaivzed for: TE ther: Mkl 010

Equirment Blank 1.D; v Duptlicate I.D.:

Analvzed fors TP BTEX VMBE TP Oher
;D.l il regd): ?:?—_{’lu‘geé " Trst-purge: "
ORP il req'd): ”“?-iwrge::i mV Past-purge: mV
Slaine T=2ch Zervicss. ne. I Torermi ium

2. 2an Jese., 23 28400 +408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: O0O0315C ) Client: CARTK NSveEM S
v I
[Sampler; Yol [ Start Date:  31S \ e
Well [.D.: ML g Well Diameter: /7Y 3 6 8
Total Well Depth: || 7S Depth to Water: © < o S
Before: Alter: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
f‘_"\| -
|Referenced to: (Fvc/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y SI HACH |
L——
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
) Bailer Waterra Dispai[er
Dis Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other
chfl Dramctcr Multinfier Well Diameter  Mluitinlier
0.0 T A3
\ U\ (Gais.) X 39 = L‘\ L Gals. g:’ ; .
it Case Volmne Specified Volumas Calcnlated Volume ther dius” 0 163

L Thne lTemp(F)

pH

Cond.

Turbidity

Gals. Removed Observations
1430 6. 9| (% 977 7 T oo .S
(43$1S9.3 -7 (070 11 2.0 |

9490 | SE 5~ 0.3 | [0Yg

——

Jlso le

| |

P
Mo -

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actuallv evacuated:

4.5

HYS

Emnpling Time: Sampling Dare: 8/{5’/013 |
' menp!e 1D u/}'\L\JY Laboratory: CATECH N

;.-\na!yzed for: BITEX  MTBE  IPH-DY Other: /MOTORZ o s o

;Equipment Blank 1.1 ¢ Duplicate 1.D.: f

g.-\naf}-'zed for: trHa; BTEX MiTRE TPHOD Cither: "

gl),(), (i red'dy: repurge: e l Pﬂsr-pm'ge:! e,
I!QRP (if req'd): Pre-purge: ?ﬂ"x"! .’-‘of:t-gn_:rge:! a1

l Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1630 Rogers Ava,,
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 32 | ent: = ~——n T
rojec OO(, O 19C 1 Client: TART 6\1. STEM S .

Sampler: JE’,*(— Start Date: S \ 9e

hVeIl ID: 1y (.QA Well Diameter:&.? 4 6 3 ﬁ

7
Total Well Depth: 1. ]0[ Depth to Water: "%, (p [

Before: After: Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

i)
Beferenced to: (svc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi
S
Purge Method:

HACH

Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Disp ailer
Dis Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump

Dedicated Tubing

— Ll .
Electric Submersible Othermm Other: I Qh Llﬂ 'TZ..
: Weil Dlamctc Muitiplier u\efl Diameter  Muiti piter
N BRID] ks
R " 2" 1 "
\&b (Gals.) X 2> = ' ? (rals. 16 4
3" 0163

[ Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume i Lther radius*

L Time ’Temp [ﬂF)l pH Cond. ’ Turbidity Gals. Removed f Ubservations
: [

Mo [ 639 )T qz20 | 7% T4

S 1 ¢23] 0] 589
429 (3|70 413

| .

| ;
| | |

|

' h)id well dewater?  ves @ Gallons actually evacuated: \ .g J

‘gamolmo Thme: EU\ 2.0 Sampling Date: ‘j //S_/(/D ’

1
l Sampie 1.D ARV (ﬂp\' Laboratory: C’U r= CH‘ I!
Analvzed lor: 775 Brex  siTer TPHIYN Other: /7{570-& Ot !
’Equmment Blank 1.D.: Dupiicate [.D.: f
(EquIL
[ -
' iAnalvzed fors e grex  rpe TPH-D Other: If
E . ’ me. e,
D hoaTirey W Pre-g:urge: 1, Post-purge: i
' ORP if rey'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

I Siatne T zgh Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95142 {408) =373.983=
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ) Client: SaRv\ SNV & %
j Occ_% | SCH EAZTWN SSTEM S .
Sanmipler: )6*@ Start Date: S \ v
Well LD:  py (49 Well Diameter: 2 3 % 6 g
Total Well Depth: J?) PAKY Depth to Water: =2 . 0¥
Before: Alter: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product; . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
LReferenced to: /Evcj (Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS| HACH
N—
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
) Bailer Waterra t DispoBai!er
Dispos Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Dther Other:
IQ Q Well Diameter  Myitiplier Well Dimneter iaineter  Multintier
LI #) 1" 01 4" n&s
So~. l(? {Gals.) X 6 = k > j Gals. 2: ::ﬁ 5 i
| Case Volume Specified Volurmes  Calcufated Volume ’ Y Pther rading” * 0 163
[ Time !Temp ("F) pH | Cond. Arurhidity Gals. Removed ! Observalions

B |6l3 |6-¥ | 78 Iy @, f

B [0 ¢. 70 382 | =20 | )2
RW 6% 0¥ | 781 | S5 1 20

Did well dewater? Yes ﬁa Gallons actuallv evacuated: 5—- D ;
Sampling Time: [350 Sampling Date: ’5‘ J gfo'b {

7
Emm,e 1D ﬁ\w“] Laboratory: [adoln
L\na! zed [or: < B - Other: /"lfﬂae Ui

1 b0

@ )
)Equipment Blank 1.D T e Duplicate 1.D.
[.-\m!'?ed (or: TRE43 BTEM itme  irnp {Dther:
me. e,
;D EY 0 e ] Wy F“."E-;'.‘HI(__{?: ' ‘ anr-Purge; Ty
'1( IRPif reqg'dy: re-purpe- m\r‘, Post-purge: mv
§ sivine maon serviens. we 1 tipere dven. san ¥0Se, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OO 19C ) Client: TaRt\ NSvEMS

Sampler: ) QJYQ_ Start Date:  3\1$ \ GO

Well LD.: v\, I {O Well Diameter: 2 3 4 ¢ g3

Total Well Depth: 105 Depth to Water: 4/, / 2 '

Before: Alfter: Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Relerenced to: (gvc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSt HAaCH |
N

l Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
) Bailer Waterra Disposable Bailer
l Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
l Electric Submersible Othes_Le o~y 0 Teflen Me
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Muitifier
- 004 It n 68
U . - ;
l \7/ \_ﬁl(jals‘) X 3 = ;7 Gals. ; 2;: rir ! ;_ "o 163
IL‘ase: Voiume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume -ther mams ’
l [ Time | Temp (°F) pH [ Cond, Turbidity (Gals. Removed Observations
%0 | Gl [ b9 | /099 70O 75
B°<S 16551681 157 | 7we o
&
l 149 é?SS/ 6% j!gq R .75-
ST W L{ 35
. Did well dewater?  Yes m Gallons actuallv evacuated: ). 2_
Sampling Thne: { Q—(( O Sampiing Date: ?/{S-/OWD
' Sampie LD AUl [ o Laboratory: EANCH
. Ceve e - — ) ! f
' Analyzed for:  (Fis —FrEx MTBE - TPH-DY Other: Ml o)l
Equipment Blank [.D.; T e Duplicate 1.D.:
' Analyzed [or: PHG BIEX \TIE TPHD Other
DO 0 reg'd Pre-purge: " ! Post-purge: i
}
ILORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mi! Post-nurge: my
' Blaine Tech Servicas, Inc. 1630 Rogers lvz, 3am .=mae 22 :m 408 2T T.)ESSE




ATTACHMENT B

Lahoratory Analytical Reports




| . RECD MAR 30 2000
! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABLAPY 2346
e —— S

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

March 24, 2000

Gary Pischke

Earth Systems Consultants
47853 Warm Springs Bivd.
Fremont, CA 94539-7400

Order: 19640 Date Collected: 3/15/00
Project Name: BTS#000315C1 Date Received: 3/16/00
Project Number: P.0). Number:
Project Notes:
On March 16, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:
Matrix Test Method
Liquid BTEX+MTEBE EPA 8020
TPH as Diesel EPA 2015 MOD:. (Extractable)
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
TPH as Motor Oil EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,
‘-—7____-—"
ichelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. S

' 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554
l Earth Systems Consultants Date: 3/24/00
47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 3/16/00
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project Name: BTS#000315C1
Project Number:
I Attn: Gary Pischke P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Blaine Tech
Certified Analytical Report
| Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-001 Client Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Time: 12:20 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
I Parameter Rest Flag DF FQL DLR  Units Extraction Analysis  QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 110 x 1 50 50 pe'l 3/21/00 321/00 DWo000315 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
' Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 115 65-135
l Parameter Result  Flag DF PQL DLR  Units PExtraction Analysis = QCBatchID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Oil ND 1 230 250 pe/L 3/21/00 3/21/00 DW000315  EPA801S MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 1i5 65 - 135
' Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-002 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: 11:50 AM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
' Parameter Result  Flag DF PQL DLR  Units Extraction Amalysis  QC BatchID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 350 x 1 50 50 pel 3121400 3/22/00 DW000315 EPA 8015 MOD.
l (Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 114 65-135
' Parameter Result  Flag DF PQL DLR  CUnits Exiraction Analysis  QC BatchID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Qil 440 x 1 250 250 g/l 3/21/00 3/22/00 DW000315  EPA 8015 MOD.
l (Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l Hexacosane 114 65-135
' DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detaction Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
I Analysis pertormed by Entech Analytical Labs, [ne. (CA ELAP #2346)
I Environmental Analysis Since 1983




| |EnteCh Anal)’tical LabS, Inc. CAELAPY 2346

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554
. Earth Systems Consultants Date: 3/24/00
47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 3/16/00
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project Name: BTS#000315C1
Project Number:
I Attn: Gary Pischke P.O. Number:
. Sampled By: Blaine Tech
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID; 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-003 Client Sample ID: MW-4
Sample Time: 12:55 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
I Parameter Resnit Flag DF FQL DLR {nits Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 300 X i 50 50 ngL 3/21/00 3/22/00 DWo0Q315 EPA 3015 MOD.
) {Extractable)
' Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 121 65-135
l Parameter Resmit Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Oil 390 X 1 250 250 ng'L 3/21/00 3/22/00 DWO0031L5 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 121 65-135
' Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-004 Client Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Time: 2:45 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
' Parameter Resalt Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 4600 X 3 30 2350 pe’l 3/21/00 3/22/00 DWOQ031s EPA 8015 MOD.
I (Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 120 65-135
' Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Qil 4200 5 250 1250 ug/L 3/21/00 3/22/00 DW000315 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l Hexacosane 120 65-135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}

. Anderson, Laboratory Director

l Environmental Analysis Since 1983




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CAELAP# 2346

{ %ichcllc S Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554
l Earth Systems Consultants Date: 3/24/00
47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Recetved: 3/16/00
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 P‘rq]ect Name_. BTS#000315C1
. Project Number;
l Attn: Gary Pischke P.0O. Number’
. Sampled By: Blaine Tech
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-005 Client Sample ID: MW-6A
Sample Time: 2:20 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TEH as Diesel 6700 5 50 250 He/'L 3/21/00 3/22/00 DWO000315 EPA 2015 MOD.
] (Extractable)
' Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 107 65-135
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction Analysis QL Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Oil 8100 5 250 1250 pg’L 3/21/00 3/22/00 DW0D003LS5 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)}
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 107 65-135
I Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-006 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time: 1:30 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF QL DLR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel 650 X 1 50 50 ug/L 3/21/00 32200 DW000315 EPA 8015 MOD.
I (Extractable)
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 105 65-135
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Motor Ol 200 X 1 250 250 pg’L 3/21/00 3/22/00 DWQ00315 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l Hexacosane 103 65-135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Rzported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analrsis performed by Entech Analytical Labs. Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)




CAELAP% 2346

! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554
' Earth Systems Consultants Date: 3/24/00
47853 Warm Springs Blvd. D;:e_ R“§1V=d? %’1{ g;%%osl al
g oject Name: 3
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project Number:
l Attn: Gary Pischke P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Blaine Tech
Certified Analytical Report
| Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-007 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: 2:00 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liqud
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Diesel ND 10 50 500 pegll 3/21/00 32200 DWO00315 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Extractable)
' Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane 115 65-135
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL BLR Units Extraction  Analysis QL Batch ID Methed
Date Date
TPH as Motor Gil 14000 10 250 2500 ug’L 3/21/00 3/22/00 DWOQ0315 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Extractable)
Surrogate Sarrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Hexacosane I15 65135
l DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
I Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs. Inc, (CA ELAP #2346)

- -
iChelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Anal

ytical Labs, Inc.

CAELAPZ 2346

e
ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

' 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554
l Earth Systems Consultants Date; 3/24/00
47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 3/ 16:;)0 ol
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project Name: BTS#000313
Project Number:
' Attn: Gary Pischke P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Blaine Tech
Certified Analytical Report
' Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 15640-001 Client Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Time; 12:20 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Resnlt Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
MTBE ND 1 5 5 sl 3/20/00  WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ugll 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8020
' Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 n/l 320000  WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l 3/20/00  WGC4000320 EPA 3020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 pgll 3/20/00  WGC4000320 EPA 8020
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 100 65-135
. Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR  Units Extraction Analysis  QCBatchID Method
Daie Date
TPH as Gasoline 9 1 50 50 pg/L 3/20/00  WGC4000320  EPA 80135 MOD.
(Purgeable)
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
ana-Trifluorotoluene 102 65- 135
. BF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reportad PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Anabytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAFLAPY 7346

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554
Earth Systems Consultants Date: 3/24/00
47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 3/16/00
Project Name; BTS#000315C1
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project Number:
l Attn: Gary Pischke P.O. Number:
. ] Sampled By: Blaine Tech
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-002 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: 11:50 AM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
MTBE ND 1 5 5 ug/L 3/20/00  WGCA4000320 EPA 8020
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L 3720000  WGC4000320 EPA 8020
l Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 32000  WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 05 pg/L 3/2000  WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 Hg/L 320/00 WGCA000320 EPA 2020
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Triflucrotoluene 105 65135
l Parameter Result  Flag DF PQL DLR  Units Extraction Analysis = QC BatchID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 88 1 50 50 ug'l 3/20/00  WGC4000320  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
' Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 114 65135
l DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detscted DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Emtech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
I L’% ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director
' Environmental Analysis Since 1983




I Entech Anal

Earth Systems Consultants

Fremont, CA 94539-7400
Attn: Gary Pischke

47853 Warm Springs Blvd.

ytical Labs, Inc.

Date
Date Received

CA ELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 # Fax (408) 735-1554

1 3/24/00
: 3/16/00

Project Name: BTS#000315C1
Project Number:
P.O. Number:

Sampled By:

Certified Analytical Report

Blaine Tech

Order ID: 19640

Lab Sample ID: 19640-003

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Sample Time: 12:55 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Resunlt Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
MTRE 6.7 1 5 5 pg'l 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Benzene 12 1 0.5 0.5 - pgl 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 e/l 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pne/Ll 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 93 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 82 1 50 50 ueL 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 93 65-135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Neot Detected

DLR. = Detection Limit Reported

Analssis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)

Cﬁ ?Elle L. Anderson, Laﬁ:y Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABLAPS 2346

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554
Earth Systems Consultants Date: 3/24/00
47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 3/16/00
Project Name: BTS#000315C!I
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project Number:
l Attn: Gary Pischke P.O. Number:
. . Sampled By: Blaine Tech
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 19640 Lab Sampie ID: 19640-004 Client Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Time: 2:45 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extruction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
MTBE ND 1 5 5 He/L 3/21/00 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
Benzene 4.7 1 0.5 0.5. pg/L 3/21/00 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
l Tolucne 6.9 1 0.5 0.5 pgL 3/21/00 WGC4000321 EPA 3020
Ethyl Benzene 3.5 1 0.5 Q.5 pe/l 3/21/00 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 24 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 32100 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
I Surrogate Sarrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Triflucrotoluene 66 55 - 135
Comment:
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Umits  Extraction Anatysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1400 1 50 50 ugL 3/21/00 WGC4000321 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 27 65-135
l Comment: Surrogate recovery out of contrul limits due to matrix interference
. DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Lirmt Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
' Environmental Analysis Since 1983




YEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346

. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * {408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
l Earth Systemns Consultants Date: 3/24/00
47853 Warm Springs Bivd. Date Received: 3/16/00
Project Name: BTS#000315C1
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project Number:
' Attn: Gary Pischke P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Blaine Tech
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID; 19640-005 Client Sample ID: MW-6A
Sample Time: 2:20 FM Sample Date; 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
. Paramwter Resut Flag DF PQL DLR  Units Extraction Analysis  QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
MTBE ND 2 5 10 pelL 32100 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
Benzene 1.4 2 0.5 1 ng/L 32100 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
' Toluene ND 2 0.5 1 pa/L 3200 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 2 0.5 1 pel 32100  WGC4000321 EPA 3020
Xylenes, Total ND 2 0.5 1 pgll 321000 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 114 65-135
' Parameter Resut Flag DF PQL DLR  Units Extracdon Apalysis  QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 4400 x 2 30 100 perL 3/21/00  WGC4000321  EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 87 65-135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
(Michelle L. Aniderson, Laboratory Director
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983




! Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Earth Systems Consultants Date:
47853 Warm Springs Bivd. Date Received:
Fremout, CA 94535-7400 Pm?ggm:
Attn: Gary Pischke P.O. Number:

Sampled By:

Certified Analytical Report

CAELAP? 2346

3/24/00
3/16/00
BTS#000315C1

Blaine Tech

Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-006

Client Sample ID: MW-9

Sample Time: 1:30 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Resnilt Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
MTBE ND 1 5 5 ugL 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Benzene ND i 05 0.5 He'L 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ugL 3/26/00  WGC4000320 EPA 2020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 gL 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 2020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 pgl 3/20/00 WGC4000320 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controt Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 106 65-135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Erxtracton  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND i 50 50 ug/L 3/20/00 WGC4000320  EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluens 111 65-135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

helle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




" Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

CAELAPE 2346

:: Michelle L. Anderson, Labora% Dvrector

l Environmental Analysis Since 1983

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550  Fax (408} 735-1554
l Earth Systems Consultants Date: 3/24/00
47853 Warm Springs Blvd. Date Received: 3/16/00
Fremont, CA 94539-7400 Project Name: BTS#000313C1
Project Number:
. Attn: Gary Pischke P.O. Number:
. . Sampied By: Blaine Tech
Certified Analytical Report
I Order ID: 19640 Lab Sample ID: 19640-007 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: 2:00 PM Sample Date: 3/15/00 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result  Flag DF PQL DLR  Units Esxtraction Anafysis  QCBatchID Method
Date Date

MTBE ND 2 5 10 pel 321000 WGC4000321 EPA 8020

Benzene 15 2 0.5 1 pglL 3/21/00 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
l Tohwne ' ND 2 0.5 1 pg/L 32100  WGC4000321 EPA 8020

Ethy! Benzene 22 2 0.5 1 ngl 32100  WGC4000321 EPA 8020

Xylenes, Total 18 2 0.5 1 ugl 321/00 WGC4000321 EPA 8020
. Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

aaa-Triflucrotoluene 112 65-135
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1200 2 50 100 pe/L 3/21/00  WGC4000321  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aza-Trifluorotoluene 116 £5-135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detectad DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

' Anaivsis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, [nc. (CA ELAP #2346)




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

Laboratory Control Spikes
QC Batch # DW000313 Date analyzed: 03/21/00
Mamix: Liquid Daie extracted: 03/21/00
Units: pg/L Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
PARAMETER | Method#! MB : SA | SR | SP | SP { SPD | SPD | RPD QC LIMITS
el ¢ wg/l §pg/L i ugl | %R ugl i %R RPD . %R
Diesel 80ISM | <500 | 1000] NDj 935 94] 024 92i 1.2 25 | se-l2l
Hexocosane(S.S.) 100% 108% 103% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD{(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Resuit
5P (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inec. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite F,
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch # WGC4000320 Date Analyzed: 03/20/00
Matrix: Liquid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/Liter

ARAMETER Method # MB [ SA SR SP SP SPD SPD % QC LIMITS

ug/Liter | ug/Liter i ug/Liter | ug/Liter | % R : pg/Liter! %R RPD RPD %R
Benzene 8020 <30 1 47 ND 4.5 97 43 92 4.8 25 ¢ 70-130
Toluene 8020 <50 i 29 ND 29 100 28 9% 4.4 25 1 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 3020 <0.50 E 55 ND 5.6 102 53 96 6.1 25 i 70-130
Xylenes 8020 <050 § 32 ND 32 102 3l 29 3.4 25 1 70-130
Gasoline 8015 <50.0 § 467 ND 456 93 4350 96 1.3 25 1 70-130
aaa-TFT(5.5.}-FID 8020 113% 121% 123% 65-135
aaa-TFT(S.5)-PID 8015 i06% 103% 102% 65-135

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Resuit
RPD{(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
ne: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch # WGC4000321 Date Anaiyzed: 03/21/00
Matrix: Liquid Quality Contral Sample: Blank Spike
Units: ug/Liter

PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR sp sp SPD SPD % QC LIMITS

peg/Liter | pg/Liter | pg/Liter | ug/Liter | % R | ug/Liter; %R RPD RPD %R
Benzene 8020 <0.50 47 ND 5.0 107 5.0 105 1.1 25 1 70-130
Toluene 2020 <050 29 ND 32 109 30 102 6.8 25 | 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 8020 <(.5¢ 5.5 ND 6.1 110 57 103 6.6 25 E 70-130
Xylenes 8020 <0.5¢ 32 ND 35 111 33 105 59 25 | 70-130
Gasoline 8015 <50.0 457 ND 460 99 467 100 14 25 1 70-130
aaa-TFT(5.5)-FID 8020 120% 108% 118% ‘ 65-135
aaa-TFT(5.5)-PID 8015 109% 106% 108% 65-135

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%5): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
nc: Not Caiculated




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES, mc.
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